EL977166403US

100903

10/9/03 1025	2-2003 ET 580961 se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
 Name of conveying party(ies): MARGARET ANN RUTH BEYNON ANDREW JAMES FLEGG Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes 区 No 	Execution Date: <u>09/15/2003</u> <u>09/15/2003</u>		
 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 	3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name O 6662 39 / a new application, the execution date of the application is B. Patent No.(s)		
Austin, TX 78758 512-823-9667	8. Deposit account number: 09-0447		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg a true copy of the original document. Diana L. Roberts Name of Person Signing	USE THIS SPACE going information is true and correct and any attached copy is 10-7-03 Date		
/2003 ECDIPER 00000288 090447 10682391 18021 40.00 DA	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 2		

\$

-

PATENT REEL: 014605 FRAME: 0350

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

	(1)	Margaret Ann Ruth Beynon County of West Midlands	of City of and State of	Coventry United Kingdom
and	(2)	Andrew James Flegg County of Hampshire	of City of and State of	Basingstoke United Kingdom

have invented certain improvements in

GUARANTEEING HYPERTEXT LINK INTEGRITY

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1) 15 September 2003 and (2) 15 September 2003 and (3)

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

SIGNED

largaret Ann Ruth Beynon Linchester on __ at (Town where signed) (2)Andrew James Flegg $15/\infty$ incharter at on (Town where signed)

PATENT REEL: 014605 FRAME: 0351

RECORDED: 10/09/2003